

Decision No 17/2023

of 21 November 2023

of the Management Board

on the designation of European Commission's reporting officer for annual appraisal procedures of the Executive Director of the European Labour Authority

Amending Management Board Decision No 25/2020

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD,

HAVING REGARD to Regulation (EU) 2019/1149 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 establishing a European Labour Authority, amending Regulations (EC) No 883/2004, (EU) No 492/2011, and (EU) 2016/589 and repealing Decision (EU) 2016/344¹ (*"the founding Regulation"* and *"the Authority"*),

HAVING REGARD to the Decision 7/2020 of 24 March 2020 of the Management Board of the Authority concerning the annual appraisal, probationary and management trial period of the Executive Director, in particular Article 3 thereof whereas the Management Board shall designate three reporting officers from among its members, including one representative from the European Commission.

WHEREAS

- 1) Reporting officers cannot be designated to any other function within the probationary, management trial and appraisal procedures of the Executive Director of the Authority;
- 2) The appeal assessor shall be the Chairperson of the Management Board;
- 3) In the interest of legal certainty, Decision No 25/2020 of the Management Board on the designation of the reporting officers for the probationary, management trial and annual appraisal procedures of the Executive Director of the European Labour Authority (hereinafter as "Management Board Decision 25/2020") should be amended accordingly.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

¹ Regulation (EU) 2019/1149 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 establishing a European Labour Authority, amending Regulations (EC) No 883/2004, (EU) No 492/2011, and (EU) 2016/589 and repealing Decision (EU) 2016/344 (Text with relevance for the EEA and for Switzerland), PE/49/2019/REV/1, OJ L 186, 11.7.2019, p. 21–56.

Article 1

For the annual appraisal procedures of the Executive Director of the Authority, the reporting officer on behalf of the Commission shall be Mr David Pascal Dion, Acting Director of DG EMPL Directorate E - Labour Mobility and International Affairs.

Article 2

Amendment of the Management Board Decision 25/2020

In Article 1 of the Management Board Decision 25/2020 the text "for the Commission, the reporting officer shall be the Director of Directorate D, DG EMPL: *Mr Jordi Curell Gotor;*" is replaced by the following text "For the Commission the reporting officer shall be the Acting Director of Directorate E – Labour Mobility and International Affairs, DG EMPL, Mr David Pascal Dion".

Article 3

This decision shall enter into force on the day following its adoption.

Bratislava, 21 November 2023 For the Management Board

Tom BEVERS

Chairperson of the Management Board